EIGHTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION,	1994	CONGRESSIONAL	BILL	NO.	8-193,	C.D.1
PRESIDENTIAL FSM CONGRESS	CUMM. NO. 8-2	K I	Public	Law	No. 8	-74

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 7-35, as amended, Chuuk State public projects, by further amending section 1, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 7-43, 7-68 and 8-34, to modify the use of funds previously appropriated for statewide public projects; by amending section 5 for the purpose of modifying funds previously appropriated for the Mortlocks in Chuuk State; by further amending section 8, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 7-43, 8-17 and 8-34, for the purpose of changing the allottee of funds previously appropriated therein; by repealing section 2 of Public Law No. 8-34; and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA: Section 1. Section 1 of Public Law No. 7-35, as amended by Public 1 Laws Nos. 7-43, 7-68 and 8-34, is hereby further amended to read as 2 3 follows: 4 "Section 1. Statewide public projects. The sum of \$400,000, 5 or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia 6 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1992, for the purpose 7 8 of funding statewide public projects in the State of Chuuk. 9 The sum appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as 10 follows: 11 (1) Chuuk medical students allowance - Pacific 12 Basin Medical Officers Training Program.....\$ 20,400 (2) Chuuk Red Cross..... 13 5,000 (3) Medical supplies and equipment..... 50,000 14 15 (4) Rural water system - TOCA..... 40,000 16 (5) Hall Islands Jr. High School..... 10,000 17 (6) Farmers Home Administration - Chuuk office 7,000 18 (7) Mortlocks regional projects (a) Oneop ice plant operating expenses..... 15,000 19 20 (b) Satawan ice plant operating expenses..... 5,000 21 (8) Faichuk regional projects (a) Polle Elementary School renovation..... 24,000 22



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 8-193, C.D.1, Public Law No.8-74

_			
1	(b) Paata project\$	16,000
2	(c) Tol municipal projects	20,000
3	(9) W	eipat Jr. High School	10,000
4	(10) C	huuk State CIP supplement	102,600
5	(11) P	arem project	5,000
6	(12) F	aichuk Jr. High School	20,000
7	(13) C	huuk State Land Commission office	
8	equipment	••••••	10,000
9	(14) N	ama municipal projects	5,000
10	(15) F	anapanges municipal projects	5,000
11	(16) C	anvasback medical program project	20,000
12	(17) F	ono Constitutional Convention	5,000
13	(18) P	iis - Paneu Constitutional Convention	5,000"
14	Section 2. Sect	ion 5 of Public Law No. 7-35 is hereby amen	ded
15	to read as follows:		
16	"Section 5.	Mortlocks public projects. The sum of	
17	\$525,000, o	r so much thereof as may be necessary, is h	ereby
18	appropriate	d from the General Fund of the Federated St	ates
19	of Micrones	ia for the fiscal year ending September 30,	
20	1992, for t	he purpose of funding public projects in th	e
21	Mortlocks I	slands, Chuuk State. The sum appropriated	by
22	this section	n shall be apportioned as follows:	
23	(1) M	unicipal Constitutional Convention	
24	activities.	\$	224,963.94
25	(2) 01	ther public projects	280,043.95

.

2 of 4

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 8-193, C.D.1 Public Law No. 8 - 74

· · · ·

-	
1	(3) Aurauou project \$ 4,000.00
2	(4) Kuttu Co-op 3,000.00
3	(5) SM community project
4	(6) Mortlocks small-scale fishing
5	projects 10,492.11"
6	Section 3. Section 2 of Public Law No. 8-34 is hereby repealed
7	in its entirety.
8	Section 4. Section 8 of Public Law No. 7-35, as amended by Public
9	Laws Nos. 7-43, 8-17 and 8-34, is hereby further amended to read as
10	follows:
11	"Section 8. All funds appropriated by this act shall be
12	allotted, managed, administered, and accounted for in
13	accordance with applicable law, including, but not limited
14	to, the Financial Management Act of 1979. The allottee of
15	the funds appropriated under section 1 of this act shall be
16	the Governor of Chuuk State; the allottee of the funds
17	appropriated under subsections (1), (2), (3), (5), (6), (7),
18	(8), (9), (10), (11) and (12) of section 2 of this act
19	shall be the Mayor of Weno Municipality; the allottee of
20	the funds appropriated under subsection (4) of section 2
21	of this act shall be the Mayor of Fono Municipality; the
22	allottee of the funds appropriated under section 4 of this
23	act shall be the Faichuk PWP Development Authority; the
24	allottee of the funds appropriated under section 5 of this
25	act shall be the Lower Mortlocks Development Authority; the

. 7

3 of 4

Public Law No. 8 - 74

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 8-245 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 8-193, C.D.1 FSM CONGRESS

22

23

24

25

allottee of the funds appropriated under section 6 shall be 1 2 the local development authorities of the areas for which the funds are designated; and the allottee of the funds 3 4 appropriated under sections 3, 7(1) and 7(2) of this 5 act shall be the Southern Namoneas Development Authority. The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 7(3) 6 7 of this act shall be the School Board of the Saramen Chuuk 8 Academy. The allottees shall be responsible for ensuring 9 that these funds, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are used solely for the purposes specified in this act, 10 11 and that no obligations are incurred in excess of the sums appropriated. The authority of the allottees to obligate 12 13 funds appropriated by this act shall not lapse." Section 5. This act shall become law upon approval by the 14 President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its becoming 15 16 law without such approval. 17 18 , 1994 19 Law without signature April 29, 1994 20 Bailey Olter 21 President Federated States of Micronesia

4 of 4